M CORNER MODULE
ASSEMBLY

KYT-070
11/2021




—1LJ)— CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

M Update Notes




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY =) >

M Contents

Tools&Equipment Informations

TOOI SYMDBDOI GUIAE. ..ottt ettt et e ere e tte e e e erb e bt e et eerbesaessseers s sbessseessaenseesesssaenseessesnssens 4
T O QUE TaADI ettt ettt eer e bee e be e sbe e bbe e b e et e e bbesssesrsersbesssessasnsaesssesssaenbesssessssenseensans 5
Screw/Bolt/Special Parts fOr ASSEMDIY........c.ocviiiieieeece ettt 6
1 Corner Adapter ASSEMDIY..........eueiiiceeeerreecneeesieeereesisseeeesseeessseeessasesssseesssssessasesssssesssssesssssssssssesssasenn 7

2 Busbar Assembly

2.1 FOUN (4) FIat Bal .ottt ettt ettt te et e et e ae s e s sat e ae st ssssesssessessssesssesssesasssnsesssesssensenns 9
2.2 TWO (2) FLat Bl oottt et eet e e esee et e eeaeeesee st eenesaseesseeenaeeeeseseensesseessseenaesssesnsennsessnesnnens 10
2.3 Corner Busbar ASSEMDBIY (TOP).....couiieieiceeeieeiteeeeere et ettt et e s e et bes s sss s ensessessereeresseseens 11
2.4 Corner Busbar ASSEMDBIY (Mid)....c.coooiiviiiiiieiiiieeceee ettt st s stesresnsens e see s s nns 16
3 PEN Bar ASSEMDIY......c..ooviieeeeeieee ettt eat et st e sae e ae st e sat e saessseasbenaessaesnbeneesten 21
4 TOP COVEI ASSEMDIY.......eeoeeieeeeceeeeeee ettt et e sttt e st e sat e s be st e sassnbesssesasannean 23

5 Side Pan@l ASSEMDIY ..........ooeeieeeeeeeeeee ettt st et ere e sat e aeneentn 24




T )=  CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

Bl Tools Symbol Guide

Cross | Slot
e\

SW3 SW6

o M4 Allen Key e M8 Allen Key
sSw4 SWs8

o M5 Allen Key | ® m M10 Allen Key
e [ M6 Allen Key

5,5mm M3 Spanner 10mm M6 S 18mm M12'S

A ————KO) ) Bi—:{0) panner 5) Bs— () panner
27mm
7 mm 13mm
| M18 Spanner

D —10) M4 Spanner D T M8 Spanner ) De— 1 9)

8mm 15mm M10S
ST———¥0) M5 Spanner Sr——%0) panner

Caution: For safety precaution ; Protective gloves and equipments must be used while assembly.
As additional tools for assembly;

e  Torque wrench features:

v" Tightening torque : 75 N.m

v' It has a reduced thickness, can be easily used to access non accessible joints/fishplates and between busbars.
. Torque wrench an accessories:

v" Wrench shaft - mandatory

v" Extra-thin pawl adapter - mandatory

v" Pawl for ordinary sockets
. Extra-thin sockets for pawl + shaft:

v" 13 mm extra-thin low socket
v" 13 mm extra-thin high socket
v' 15 mm extra-thin low socket
v" 15 mm extra-thin high socket
v" 18 mm extra-thin low socket
v

18 mm extra-thin high socket




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

W Torque Table for Screw/Bolt

Recommended tightening torque for mechanical and electrical links
8.8-class screws (with nut + washers)

M3 1.5
M4 3.5
M5 7
Mé 13
M8 28
M10 50
M12 75

Tightening torque for electrical links on the devices and for their fixing:
Marking varnish:
After tightening each electrical connection to the appropriate torque, apply somevarnish:

v" Between the nut and the screw or
v" Between the screw head and the copper bar or
v" Between the device for tightening on a threaded part

Varnish should not block the screw:

v' It allows operator inspection, to verify if the bolts/ nut are tightened or not.
v' It facilitates the identification of any loose nuts during the switchboard'’s lifetime.

Varnish features:

v" Coloured acrylic varnish, indelible and able to resist a 150° C temperature.
v" PDS recommends a red varnish as a standard to identify the panelbuilder’s work.
v" Other colours can be used by the contractoror any operators entitled to work on the switchboard after its commissioning.




T )=  CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

W Screw/Bolt/Special Parts for Assembly

Philips Pan M6x23 Philips Flat ~ M5x20 Philips Flat  Philips Flat Head

Head Screw Head Screw (Teos) Head Screw (Teos) Screw
5 9
o 9 % '
@
Hexagon Socket Head  Hexagon Socket Hexagon Socket Hexagon Socket

Bolt (Half Thread) Head Bolt Button Head Bolt Flat Head Bolt

Hexagon Head Bolt Hexagon Head Internal Door
Bolt Knob Bolt
Regular Nut Flange Nut Previling Torque Cage Nut Plastic Cage
Nut Nut
& @ @
) O

QY Q)

Flat Washer Spring Lock Toothed Lock Wedge Lock
Washer Washer Washer

S



1l
()
L
>
[a1]
>
L
7
<
=
=)
)
@)
b
i
Z
o
O
O

i Wn Taaaaaaaaas r\ll..».\ o

'i\._

@ 1. CORNER ADAPTER ASSEMBLY




>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

P DS

@ 1. CORNER ADAPTER ASSEMBLY

| Gasket for IP Protection




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY LU >

B 2. BUSBAR ASSEMBLY
2.1 FOUR (4) FLAT BAR
N(1/1)
NEUTRAL L L L
\ fexpen N fexpan N fexpan \ fexpEn
0 1 1
Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
W e M M I /25 | Newran) |
1/2N 2500A 40/10x4 40/10x2
N(1/2) 1/1N 2500A 40/10x4 40/10x4
NEUTRAL L . L 1/2N 3000A 50/10x4 50/10x2
1/1N 3000A 50/10x4 50/10x4
e pa— e p— y— 1/2N 3400A 60/10x4 60/10x2
fuuul 1/1N 3400A 60/10x4 60/10x4
1/2N 4000A 80/10x4 80/10x2
B = r——rw r——Tw 1/1N 4000A 80/10x4 80/10x4

800x800 (Mid Busbar)




L) > CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

2.2TWO (2) FLAT BAR
N(1/1)
NEUTRAL L L L
 fexpan ~ fexpan N fexcpan N fexpan
— [ ———] [ —]
o o o I e
|| " Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
L L 1 =l u Lﬂ_’ u Neu?ral Rated Current
— — — Section (In) L1/L2/L3 m
d wemmn useEy Y, == uscnmyy, |-
1/2N 1350A 40/10x2 40/5x2
N(1/2)

NEUTRAL L L L 1/1N 1350A 40/10x2 40/10x2
1/2N 1620A 50/10x2 50/5x2
1/1N 1620A 50/10x2 50/10x2

g Vg " Vg Yo 1/2N 1860A 60/10x2 60/5x2

| | | H | Il ‘ ‘ | | | | 1/1N 1860A 60/10x2 60/10x2
algli| L |] L L 1/2N 2300A 80/10x2 40/10x2
= =r1N usctay wEy | 1/1N 2300A 80/10x2 80/10x2

600x600 (Top Busbar) 600x600 (Mid Busbar)




1l
A
L
>
[a1]
>
L
7
<
=
=)
)
@)
b
i
Z
o
O
O

2.3 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (TOP)

Required Packages:

1010.18X

1009.0XX/1011.XXX

0[.%\'@0@,! NN
B=E=-E -0

eHeHeHeTFe

IR— - R — - — g -]

IO e e QY & £ ¢«

)

)
00 0=0=0¢




L) > CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

2.3 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (TOP)

Required Packages:
1010.18X
1009.0XX/1011.XXX/1019.0XX

2
AN\o=)

Ly KX Xy Ky k¥ Ky XX F¥F _XK¥ RKF¥F XX )
Jodedoedoededededededodedq

=11

letienenencnend/FOH

cemcemc s = o == = o)




1l
A
L
>
[a1]
>
L
7
<
=
=)
)
@)
b
i
Z
o
O
O

2.3 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (TOP)

oo |

3l

°Be

°°°°o°
EeE° o

©

*Hege

\ [(Besec=a=-

HeHdoedoeHd:«

P @ p=o=0




>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

—P >

2.3 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (TOP)

D°D;
©o o

A d [
S°HeBegegy,




:-@:

18mm
e

= == L o
E — O
— )
2 0R
1))

E
M

1l
A
L
>
[a1]
>
L
7
<
=
=)
)
@)
b
i
Z
o
O
O

ST cemcmcEm s s o

2.3 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (TOP)




lle all

TA=EA-E=-01-F

eHeHeTHFeoTe

NET O ETT O EE O EE o L&

UQuQuQuQu~m

1 T

)
Tal LU LA

>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

2.4 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (MID)

5

P DS




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY LU >

2.4 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (MID)

eSeAeaeaedeSeae e,

¢
ceHeaeaeaea<\BAORA\
K ! oA

e mo o mm o == 0 == 6 =,
0




X

X

o

(o)}

<«

o

i

S~
S
o X
g o
$ O
% “ o o

< o £
33X \ ,,
) 0} @I
393 oo\e
QOO \m
X A /P

/e

A
(
@

Ae A caAcEacEa A cTa A cRAAcEacEBcTBcTRae®a If
@ EEEEEEEEER

pmomomomomo=

dodoedoedoedodedoded

200000 o= o= 0=

w\\\l\mzll
1000000090030 =0=020=20=0 |\@®~|_I
o".oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.o"oﬂ.oﬂ.oﬂ.o|\\\|‘\WQ

,_,,

FEY=EY=E)=EY=EY=EY=Ry=1=y=Ey=Ey=F

20CJ0EH0EH 000000 CI0E=0E000

p=o=o=o=o=o=

>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

2.4 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (MID)

P DS




f

f
)
>
[a1]
>
L
A
<
=
=)
)
®)
2
&
Z
3
O
O

2.4 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (MID)

SW8
®

M10x H
22 pcs

,, 7 A
o \ i
° i
|
l
=T smsmss se=s—s—s—s—s—s—=
= N W P N e T T T T \

(pOeDogededet JedededededeMdote \\w\
-,,

| ,,)
\ PO OCIOCOO0CI0EIE0E J0CI0EHI0I0CICI0EI0EI0

Required Packages:

1010.16X

1009.0XX/1011.XXX/1019.0XX

oh_\,,
)| |
................... el e ereres e o e o S

cmecmoecmocmocmecmocnocnecmecnocnoecnecno=mocmocnocnocaccnoesmemo & Jcmcmoemocmocme=me= j1cocanvcaccascacraccaccascaschorae—ascaccacTac—ac—accas=ac=a s = v = SV




—1J)> CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

2.4 CORNER BAR ASSEMBLY (MID)

18mm

DeQeQeOeDeoobe oo




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY 1>

@ 3. EARTHING BAR ASSEMBLY

T L

=AY -y -k Ky- K- K¥-K¥-X3-X7-X3-X7-XJ-XJ-XJ-KJ-KJ-K¥-KJ-KJ-XJ-5J-KJ-K)
BeRcReRcReReReReReReReReReReReReReReReReReReRe
eememmemmommommommommeEmeEneEn e EN e ENOENOENOENOENOEnOEmoEnoEn o Em e Em o =

so-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-o-
o

_ B
" ‘\\ \\
N]’/”' &)
0 77 ®
3 —
~ '/ 3] ’:" =

Standart Earthing

/Assembly

250 mm |

o
J.T’
e e T e —
1/2N 1350A 20/5x2 1/2N 2500A 40/5x2
1/1N 1350A 40/5x2 1/1N 2500A 40/10x2
1/2N 1620A 25/5x2 1/2N 3000A 50/5x2
1/1N 1620A 50/5x2 1/1N 3000A 50/10x2
1/2N 1860A 30/5x2 1/2N 3400A 60/5x2
1/1N 1860A 60/5x2 1/1N 3400A 60/10x2
1/2N 2300A 40/5x2 1/2N 4000A 40/10x2

1/1N 2300A 40/10x2 1/1N 4000A 80/10x2




>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

—P >

B 3. EARTHING BAR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

1012.0XX

s\{m_ ,

wn
™
S~
wn
N
X
&
2

e e S LRt e

&<
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂml/Eum

e e e et ==\

S = &C
amummmumummmmmmmammmamum,Eumm cHRcEc-RcRcRcRcAcRcmcmncm-ama D

Douououmm HoOeos

.EOEODOD JopPd

1 £ [l

Earhting Tape

= ssme = o ===/

cac-acasasg

cHeHoHe l.Q
oo ocaf ‘.0

.mwm®m®\"° '@
Holoo st




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY 1>

B 4. TOP COVER ASSEMBLY

Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly).

Without Baying Kit

\ With Baying Kit




>
=
m
>
T
72]
)
<
L
=
)
o
o
>
a4
T
Z
a4
O
)

—P >

@ 5. SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly).

Required Packages:

1003.X20

’Remove Standart Rear Panel Holders‘

\

’\\./ ==

“Hog]

S

SN

w\w‘

COQCO0CIQCI0CI0CI0CI0LLI0LI0CI0 =

Nmomomumnmumnmumumomom

w.
. \ = BelBclBclBcEcERBcERBcERcsRecReeE
N[ =c—c—=c—=c—mc—mc—mc—mc—mc—mc=—mc=qcc
Pyl
g :
S 1 &

A2

I1F
(s

CO0CI0CI0CI0CIQCIQLI0CIQCI0CI0=

\Nmumomnmomomomomomcmcm

’Assemble Side Panel Holder‘




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY 1>

@ 5. SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
Side Panel:706.2XX 3\
\\W\\N’ Mé6x23

\) 8 pcs.
g
< M5x25
M5x25 Only For 800Wx800D !!! 1 pcs.

.
X @
.
S " gt
-
’Only for 800mm x 800mm Enclosure!!
®
4 J |p =
@ (=

\




— 1. )= CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY

@ 5. SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
o\ Side Panel:706.2XX
) Méx23
\\\N 8 pcs.
i
9 M5x25 M5x25 Only For 800Wx800D !!!
% 1 pcs.

4

Only for 800mm x 800mm Enclosure!! o ..;\

a2

&

-




CORNER MODULE ASSEMBLY 1>







